intangible assets and the related amortization charges have been adjusted from the
acquisition dates.

7. Gain on sale of shares to ultimate parent company

During the second quarter of 2005, LOJ acquired First Life’s financial services
business, including 197,137,614 PCFS shares. These shares were later sold to
Sagicor Financial Corporation (SFC) in settlement of the debt incurred by LOJ to
purchase another block of 226,208,971 PCFS shares. LOJ realized a gain of
$429,940 million on the transfer of the shares to SFC.

8. Restatements

The adjustments to the value of certain intangibles (note 6) were applied retroactively
from the date of the acquisitions. The gain on the sale of shares to the ultimate
parent company (note 7), previously recognized in the fourth quarter of 2005, has
been reflected in the second quarter of 2005 when the shares were actually
transferred. Reclassifications have also been made to the prior year numbers to
conform to current year reporting. The effect of these changes on the prior year
financial statements is summarised as follows:

 Previously
Stated

Adjustments
to Intangibles

Gain on sale
 of shares

Reclassifi-
cations Restated

June  2005:
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 65,906,134 (129,143) 429,940 1,254,560 67,461,491
Retained earnings 2,883,926 (72,064) 429,940 0 3,241,802
Shareholders’ equity 11,078,498 (72,064) 429,940 0 11,436,374
Minority interest 2,734,679 (57,079) 0 1,254,560 3,932,160

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 5,537,785 0 429,940 0 5,967,725
Depreciation and amortization 49,099 129,142 0 0 178,241

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 1,161,416 (72,064) 429,940 0 1,519,292
   Minority Interest 292,440 (57,078) 0 0 235,362

13

December 2005
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 70,669,887 (175,097) 0 391,428 70,886,218
Total liabilities 54,780,414  0 391,428 55,171,842
Retained earnings 3,634,334 24,898 0 0 3,659,232
Shareholders’ equity 11,610,478 24,898 0 0 11,635,376
Minority interest 4,278,996 (199,996) 0 0 4,079,000

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 12,136,778 (45,284) 0 31,941 12,123,435
Depreciation and amortization 534,075 (135,724) 0 0 398,351
Finance Cost 0 0 0 31,941 31,941

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 2,424,329 24,898 0 0 2,449,227
   Minority Interest 356,008  65,541 0 0 421,549